

FILED
08-22-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP001399-OA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

REBECCA CLARKE, RUBEN ANTHONY, TERRY DAWSON, DANA GLASSTEIN, ANN GROVES-LLOYD, CARL HUJET, JERRY IVERSON, TIA JOHNSON, ANGIE KIRST, SELIKA LAWTON, FABIAN MALDONADO, ANNEMARIE MCCLELLAN, JAMES MCNETT, BRITTANY MURIELLO, ELA JOOSTEN (PARI) SCHILS, NATHANIEL SLACK, MARY SMITH-JOHNSON, DENISE (DEE) SWEET, AND GABRIELLE YOUNG,
Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, AND JOSEPH J. CZARNEZKI, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; MEAGAN WOLFE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; SENATOR ANDRÉ JACQUE, SENATOR TIM CARPENTER, SENATOR ROB HUTTON, SENATOR CHRIS LARSON, SENATOR DEVIN LEMAHIEU, SENATOR STEPHEN L. NASS, SENATOR JOHN JAGLER, SENATOR MARK SPREITZER, SENATOR HOWARD L. MARKLEIN, SENATOR RACHAEL CABRAL-GUEVARA, SENATOR VAN H. WANGGAARD, SENATOR JESSE L. JAMES, SENATOR ROMAINE ROBERT QUINN, SENATOR DIANNE H. HESSELBEIN, SENATOR CORY TOMCZYK, SENATOR JEFF SMITH, AND SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN SENATE,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF SENATOR RACHAEL CABRAL-GUEVARA, SENATOR ROB HUTTON, SENATOR ANDRE JACQUE, SENATOR JOHN JAGLER, SENATOR JESSE L. JAMES, SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA, SENATOR DEVIN LEMAHIEU, SENATOR HOWARD L. MARKLEIN, SENATOR STEPHEN L. NASS, SENATOR ROMAINE ROBERT QUINN, SENATOR CORY TOMCZYK, AND SENATOR VAN H. WANGGAARD, IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR AN ORIGINAL ACTION

Counsel Listed on Following Page

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
SCOTT A. KELLER*
SHANNON GRAMMEL*
GABRIELA GONZALEZ-ARAIZA*
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
512.693.8350
scott@lkcfirm.com

AUGUSTYN LAW LLC
JESSIE AUGUSTYN, SBN 1098680
1835 E. Edgewood Dr.
Suite 105-478
Appleton, WI 54913
715.225.0817
jessie@augustynlaw.com

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK*
919 Congress Avenue
Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701

** pro hac vice motions forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. This Court does not overrule precedent based on changed membership. 17

 II. Petitioners’ action is an unduly delayed and impermissible collateral attack of this Court’s final judgment in *Johnson*. 23

 III. There is no basis for Petitioners’ request for a writ *quo warranto* or special elections. 26

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Black Leaders Organizing for Communities v. Spindell</i> , No. 3:21-cc-00534 (W.D. Wis.).....	5
<i>Bowes v. Ind. Sec’y of State</i> , 837 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2016)	30, 32
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	22
<i>Cook v. Lockett</i> , 735 F.2d 912 (5th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Cousins v. City Council of Chicago</i> , 361 F. Supp. 530 (N.D. Ill. 1973).....	30, 31
<i>Graham v. Adams</i> , No. 2022-SC-522 (Ky. S. Ct.).....	21
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	24
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 886 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. 2023)	21
<i>Hunter v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00521 (W.D. Wis.)	5
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469 (<i>Johnson I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402 (<i>Johnson II</i>)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559 (<i>Johnson III</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 2021AP1450-OA	1, 6
<i>State ex rel. Kaul v. Prehn</i> , 2022 WI 50, 402 Wis. 2d 539, 976 N.W.2d 821.....	28
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 192 N.E.3d 379 (Ohio 2022)	21
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Penn. 2018).....	21
<i>League of Women Voters v. Utah Legislature</i> , No. 20220991-SC (Utah S. Ct.).....	21
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 581 U.S. 486 (2017)	29
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	30
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 512 P.3d 168 (Kan. 2022)	21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	3, 8, 20
<i>Schultz v. Natwick</i> , 2002 WI 125, 257 Wis. 2d 19, 653 N.W.2d 266.....	19, 21, 26
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996).....	31

<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 2006 WI 99, 294 Wis. 2d 100, 718 N.W.2d 649.....	26
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 2021 WI 7, 395 Wis. 2d 385, 953 N.W.2d 847.....	5
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , 2022 WL 2132194 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022).....	21
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568.....	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. City of Houston</i> , 800 F. Supp. 504 (S.D. Tex. 1992)	32
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	22
<i>Wis. Justice Initiative, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis. 2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 122.....	18
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)	2, 13
<i>Wis. Small Bus. United, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101.....	23
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	22
<i>Zrimsek v. Amer. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 8 Wis. 2d 1, 98 N.W.2d 383 (Wis. 1959)	26
Constitutional Provisions & Statutes	
Wis. Const. art. IV, §5	13, 27
Wis. Stat. §4.001	10, 27
Wis. Stat. §8.15	24

Wis. Stat. §784.04	27, 28
Wis. Stat. §806.04	26
Other Authorities	
@janetforjustice, Twitter (Mar. 3, 2023, 5:31 PM), https://twitter.com/janetforjustice/status/1631799609751117825	14
Henry Redman, <i>Supreme Court Candidates Accuse Each Other of Lying, Extremism in Sole Debate</i> , Wis. Examiner (Mar. 21, 2023), https://perma.cc/5KLA-S2FV	14
Jack Kelly, <i>Liberal Law Firm to Argue Gerrymandering Violates Wisconsin Constitution</i> , The Cap Times (April 6, 2023), https://perma.cc/5TCG-4EQF	14
Janet for Justice, July 2023 Campaign Finance Report CF-2, Schedule 1-B	14
Janet for Justice, Spring 2023 Campaign Finance Report CF-2, Schedule 1-B	14
Jessie Opoien & Jack Kelly, <i>Protasiewicz Would ‘Enjoy Taking a Fresh Look’ at Wisconsin Voting Maps</i> , The Cap Times (Mar. 2, 2023), https://perma.cc/THH2-VH3Q	4, 14
Marquette Law School Poll (Aug. 3–8, 2021), https://perma.cc/U6YU-EV6U	8
Restatement (Second) Judgments §§74, 76 (1982)	26
Scott Bauer, <i>Wisconsin Supreme Court Candidates Clash Over Abortion, Maps in Only 2023 Debate</i> , PBS Wis. (Mar. 21, 2023), https://perma.cc/SE77-ED4Z	14
Zac Schultz, <i>Candidates Tangle Over Political Issues, Judicial Perspectives at First 2023 Wisconsin Supreme Court Forum</i> , PBS Wis. (Jan. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/HC4L-NFUS	14
